displace any Fireman Helper their junior on that seniority 
district under the following conditions: 

A. Except as modified by Section 2, no reduction will be 
made so long as those in assigned pool freight, or other road 
service paying freight rates, are averaging the equivalent of 
three thousand two hundred (3,200) miles per month.  On road 
or road-yard extra list are averaging the equivalent of three 
thousand (3,000) miles per month.  Or those on exclusive yard 
extra list are averaging the equivalent of twenty six (26) 
days per month. 

Note: In the application of this rule it is agreed

[...]

Section 2 

Except as modified by this section; in assigned freight, 
pool freight (chain gang) service, or other assigned road 
service paying freight rates, a sufficient number will be 
assigned to keep the average mileage, or equivalent thereof, 
between three thousand two hundred (3,200) and three thousand 
eight hundred (3,800) miles per month.  Note: for adjustment 
purposes a month shall consist of 30 days.  All monthly 
mileage totals shall be adjusted accordingly. 

Each Division shall have the right to change the mileage 
amounts set forth in above paragraph once a year on a majority

[...]

· At the first Division meeting in January proposals 
will be accepted, with a second, to amend the mileage 
amounts on a district or assignment. 

· No Division shall be allowed to amend the mileage 

amounts on any district below a minimum of three 
thousand (3000) miles or a maximum of four thousand, 
two hundred (4200) miles. 

· Any mileage proposal must be divisible by one hundred 

(100) 

· Votes shall be counted at the First Division meeting 
in March and become effective April 1st. 

· This will not amend or change any existing 

interdivisional pool agreements.

[...]

equivalent thereof has been equaled or exceed in any 30 day 

period. 

Section 5 

On road or road-yard extra lists, a sufficient number of 
Engineers will be maintained to keep the average mileage, or 
equivalent thereof, between three thousand (3,000) miles and 
three thousand eight hundred (3,800) miles per month. 

In the regulation of mileage of Engineers assigned on road 
or road-yard extra lists, the following will govern: 

When adjustments are made in road or road-yard extra lists 
under this rule, the total mileage, or equivalent thereof,

[...]

thus obtained divided by the number of Engineers assigned on 
the extra list. 

In order to determine the number of Engineers to be 
assigned on the extra list, if the average mileage produced by 
the method described above is less than three thousand 
(3,000), the total mileage should be divided by three 
thousand, three hundred (3,300), and if the average mileage is 
in excess of three thousand, eight hundred (3,800), the total 
mileage should be divided by three thousand five hundred 
(3,500). 

The result of such calculation, as nearly as 
mathematically practicable, shall determine the number of 
Engineers to be assigned on the particular extra list 
involved.  A fraction of more than five-tenths (5/10ths) will 
be the equivalent of another Engineer. 

Section 6 

On exclusive yard extra lists, a sufficient number of 

Engineers will be maintained to keep the average mileage, or 
equivalent thereof, between two thousand six hundred (2,600) 
miles and three thousand five hundred (3,500) miles per month. 

Note: When necessary to make an adjustment under the 
provisions of this section, the regulation shall, in so far as 
it is practicable, be based on average of as near thirty (30) 
days per month as possible. 

Section 7 

In the application of the sections of this rule, it is

[...]

in service paying freight rates averaging less than three 
thousand  (3,000) miles per month may be continued. 

B.  Road or road-yard extra lists may be maintained at 
outlying points where there is sufficient extra work to permit 
one (1) man to average the equivalent of two thousand six 
hundred (2,600) miles per month in freight or other service 
paying freight or yard rates. 

Section 8 

In regulating the working list in the respective classes 
of service, each list will be handled separately.  In the 
regulation of mileage, neither the minimum or maximum is